ALI/LrC/BTC/f.8
/rze/rc/ . Mailed

DEC. 1 § 1991

Dec;s;on 91 12- 045 December 18, 1991

me i by e e
WhL DN e

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA‘

B@ Rﬂlﬂ,

App Lcatlon~88h12_035.,n

In the Matter of the Application of
SCEcorp and its_ public utility -
subsidiaxry SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA- EDISON
COMPANY (U 338-E) and SAN DIEGO GAS &-

Authority to Merge SAN DIEGO CAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY into SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY.

)
)
3

ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 9502-M) for ) . (Filed Decembex 6, 1988;
; amcndod Apxml 17 1989)
=5 Y T L T
)

OPINION DECIDING UCAN S AND RATE WAICBERS' REQUESTS
R ENSA DN

Summaxy ‘ o L C e
Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN) requests .
compensation of $243,794. 31 for its contrlbutlon to Decision . = .
(D.) 91-05- 028,v1n which we docllncd to. author;ze a proposed merger
between Southern Caleornxa Edison Company (Ed;son) and San Diego ..,
Gas & Electric CQmpany (SDG&E). We £ind that UCAN made a
substannxal contrxbut;on to this decms;on, and we awa:d
compensation of $123,236.93. e ey com
Rate Watchers requests, compensat;on of $10, 815 87 for mts
contr;butxon to D.91-05-028. We conclude that Rate Watchers did .
not mako a substantxal contrmbut;on to the dec;sxon, and therefore
we deny Rate_Watchers ,roquest,.ﬁ

B

X

A. Int;oduct;on ,
On March 13, 1991, in D 91 03-009, we - found UCAN eligible

for compensation for xts substant;al contr;butxons to dec;szons in
this proceeding. UCAN filed its request for compensatmon for its




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LIC/BIC/L.s

contrlbutlon to D.91- 05—028 on June 6 1991. Edlson fllgd 1;5
pon*c o UCAN‘s rcquc t on July S ‘and ‘UCAN" rcplied to deson’v
response ‘on “July 8. e B R INIEE

'Rule 76.56 of the Commis cioﬁfglgulcﬁ o:fP:;étiCe:Qﬁﬁff“f
Procedure governs requeste for compensationri SRR

- #Following issuance of a final oxder or decision .
- by the Commission in the hearing or proceedmng, B

a customex who has been found by the | _

Commission...to be eligible for an award of

compensation may file within 30 days a rcquost

for an award. The request shall include, at a

minimum, a detailed description of services and

expenditures and.a description of the :

customer’s substantial contribution to the

hearing or procceding....”

Rule 76.52(h) defines “final order or dcc;elon” to mcan‘w
7an order or decision that resolves the Lssue(a) ror whmch
compensation iz szought.” Although D. 91 -05- 028 was not designntod ’
as a final op;nlon, it refolvcd the is ues for which UCAN secks ‘
compensation. o ’ ' "

D.91-05-028 was decided on May g, 1991.‘ UCAN’= f;llng of
June 6 meets the time limits and other requiremcnts of Rule 76 56._
B. E!! !-J; !.l !- . ‘e V1 .

‘Rule 76. 58 requires the COmmluslon not only to determlnc
whether UCAN made a substantial contrzbutxon to D.88=-07- 058 but
also to describe that substantial contrmbutlon and to set the
amount of the compensation to be awarded. Accordlng ‘to Rule "

76. 52(g), an intervenor has madc a ”sub stantial contribution” when:

”...in the judgmcnt of the Commzsszon, the
customer’s prescentation has substantially

assisted the Commission in the making of its .. ...
order or decision because the order or decms;on ‘
had adopted -in whole or in part one or more -
factual contentions, legal contentions, or. .
specific policy or progedural rccommendat;ons ‘
prescnted by the customer.” '

UCAN asserts that it made a substantial contribution to
D.91-05-028 in three general areas corresponding to the required




A.88-12~-035 ALJ/LIC/BIC/fL.s

flndlngs stated in Publlc Utllltles Code § 854 the net long— and
short-term beneflts of the merger (5 854 (l)), effects of the o

1 (YR

merger on compet;tmon (h 854(b)(2)), and cffccts or the éroposcd )
merger on the public interest (§ 854(c)). UCAN‘also seeks "
compensat;on for the general and preparatory work mt performed in
connection w1th its subs tantlal contrmbutlonf and for thc tlme ‘_f
devoted to brmofo, commont,, and thc gn_pgng oral argumont of o
March 20, 1991.

UCAN acknowledgeo that D 91 05-038 ”does not expressly
reflect UCAN’« subs tantmal contrxbutlono to tno proceed;ng” and
that “the effect of [UCAN’ ] work upon the flnal Commlsfmon ‘ ,
dec;smon_;s all but 1mpos lble to objectlvely document.f4 Thus, it
is Qifficult to show that the Commission adoptcd UCAN’s’ factual or 
legal contentions or its policy or procedural recommendatlona, as
required by Rule 76. sz(g) In similar czrcumptances, thc e
Commission has adopted an alternatc measure of an lntervenor s ;

substantial contrmbutlon-

”[Ijn certain erceptlonal cxrcumstanceo,... the )
Commission may find that a party has made-a
substantial contrxibution in the absence of the:.
adoption of any of its recommendations.. Such a.
liberalized standard should be utilized only in’
cases where a strong public policy exists to .
encourage intervenor participation because of
factors not present in the usual Commission:
proceeding. These factors must include: (1) an
extraordinarily complex proceeding, rmqumrmng
technical or legal skills not demanded by the
majority of Commission. procecdings, such that
the cost of participation by counsel or the
pres entation of expert testimony in such a case
is significantly greater than the noxm,.and- . -
(2) a case of unusual 1mportance, either as a
precedent for a significant ratemaking policy
change or hecause of the extraordinary
financial impact of the case on rates or on the
fiscal health of the utility.” ' (D.89-03-063,
as modified by D.89-09-103, rev’d pp. 3-4.)-




A.88=-12-035 ALY/LTC/BTC/f.s

UCAN argues that the two factors llsted ln thls _passage
are present ln this case. UCAN urges the cOmmlsSLon to apply thls‘
alternate standard of substantlal compen atlon, when approprlate,“d
in evaluatlng ite request. ‘ |

We agree that. thn.e case meets the two crlterla mentloned‘
in the quoted passage. We Wlll apply the alternate measure of 7‘
substantlal contrlbutlon to UCAN's request when approprlate.‘

Section 854 (b) (1) requires proponents to show that a"
merger has net benerlts in the long and short term and to prov;de a
ratemaklng mechanism that passes on these benefats to ratepayers.“v
UCAN requests compensatlon for its contrlbutlons on the’ lssues of
labor savxngs clalmed for the merger and propo ed ratemaklng
mechanis ms. o

Edlson malntalns that UCAN' merely dupllcated the’fg,' |
conslderable efforts of DRA on thls is sue, and UCAN should reeelve

no compens ation for the time spent on this lssue. '
In the area of labor savings, UCAN presented testlmony to

support its contention that.calculatlons presented by Edison and
SDG&E (applicants) did not take lnto~account SDG&E's admlnlstratlve
efficiencies and productlvrty 1mprovements. UCAN' also used the
recent reorganization of SDG&E’S Customer Service Department to
illustrate the kind of eff;e;enc;eslthat SDG&E could achleve as an
independent company. ‘

The dlfcuSSlon of labor. savangs 1n D.91~ 05-028 however,
is based on other issues not raised by UCAN. E We conclude that UCAN
did not make a substantial contrlbutlon on. th:.e lssue..u;

On the ratemaking lssues, UCAN argued that appllcants'
proposal would not ensure that ratepayers would receive the
long=ternm beneflts of the merger, as requlred by § 845(b)(l). UCAN
notes that its lnterpretatlon of this paragraph, as’ set forth in
its opening brief, is 'necarly identical in substance to the
interpretation of D.91-05-028. The decision concluded, without




A.88=12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/fL.s

reference to UCAN, that. § 854 required.the applicants.to “make. .. ..
sure” that forecasted savings.are. achleved. . UCAN‘s argumont is ..
congruent w;th the CQmm.esn.on’e reasonmng. e e R
- UCAN also cross~cxamingd one of appl*cant*' thnos to_~
exposc the structural limitations of relylng on the. Energy Cost‘~ y
Adjustment Clause . (ECAC) mechanism to pass’ through expcctcd eavznge
£o ratepayers. D.91-05=028 noted the limitations of appl;qants’_ﬂw
Proposals. . . el
We conclude that UCAN made a substantidlwoon;ribuyiop.ouz
ratemaking issues. b et

[ S -

. UCAN did not allocate the clammcd hours between the two
issues it addressed in this arca. Under :ncuo c;roumstapcos,‘mt is
appropriate to allow compensation for only . one-half .of UCAN’s . . .
claimed 119.2 hours, or 59.6vhou;§.

UCAN opposed the merger on. the grounds.that the merger
was against the Commissioh'sﬂpolicyfo; oncouragingﬁoompetition and
that the ué;ger would cause a loss of “across-the-fence” rivo;ry.‘
that could not be mitigated. D.91-05-028 referred to. the
presentation of UCAN, among other parties, in rxeaching thc y
conclusion that the merger would . elzmlnate acro,s—the-fencc r;valry
(PP- 110-111). (UCAN acknowledge¢ that thc Commm sion classified .
this as an offoct on the public interxest, rather than on
conmpetition.) UCAN’s dcvelopmcnt of the record to document the
Commission’s decade-long ceffoxt to promote competition in the
electric utlllty industry was not opcc1flcally cited in the ,
decision, but UCAN bel;eveo Commzso;oncr Wilk’s concurring. oplnxon
(p. 2) alluded to UCAN’s position. = UCAN, requesto compensation for.
111.3 hours for ltu effoxts on thcsc is sues. . = PRESI

.. Edluon does not contest UCAN’s c¢laim for compensatlon on
these issues P

o We agree that UCAN madc 2 substantlal contrlbutlon to )

D91~ 05-028 on the iss ue,of.ac:oss-theffonce rivalry.. Boghwﬁ_,,< ,

U




A.88=12-035 ALJ/LIC/BTC/L.s

T PRI I
YO

D.91-05-028 (pp. 110-111) and the proposed decision of the
Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) relied’ ‘on"the ‘record éstablished
by UCAN in resolving this issue. Although it was not necessary' in
the decision 'to state again our pelicies favoring“comﬁeﬁrtion, UCAN
contributed to our decision by poxntlng out that ‘certain aspects of
the merger confl;cted with our pollc1e,. §g§ UCAN'° 0penlng Brzef,
pp. 33-36." o ' Ve

We will compensate UCAN for the 111 3 hours lt spent on’
competltlon issues. ' o .

3. Public_Totexest ; e
| UCAN addressed two distinct aspects of the merger’s

effect on the public interest: the criteria specifiéd‘forﬁthe'“
Commission’s consideration in §° 854(c) and the question whether the
cities with franchisc agrcements with 'SDGS&E have jurladlctlon over
the merger. B

| scetion 854(c) sets forth seven criteria for the

Commission to consider in determining whether a proposed mexrger is,
on balance, in the public interest. - UCAN’s presentation foeueed“on
three of these criteria: the effect of the merger on the' qualxty of
service (§ 854(c) (2)), the effeoct of the merger on local economies’

and the affected communities (§ 84S(c)(6)), and the preservatlon of
the Commission’s 3ur1 diction and lt abllxty to regulate

(§ 854(¢)(7))

UCAN contended that the Commission’s’ abmlmty o
regulate would be lmpalred by the loss of yardftlck comparl on;"‘ N
between Edison and SDG&E. UCAN also argued that the size and scope
of the merged company’s operatlons would increase the potentlal for‘
;mproper deallngf with the merged company’s unregulated arflllates-

Edison points out that D.91-05-028 stated that UCAN
repeated the arguments of other parties on the effects of “the '
merger on'the- Commission’s ability to regulate. The' decmszon also
mentions the positions of several intervenors other ‘than "UCAN in




A.88-12~035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

its discussion of the meréerfs*effectswon:localvcommunities,vwaven:
UCAN acknowledges that the Commission did not address UCAN/sy:. o7
analyses of the comparative rates of Edison and SDG&E. Because of
this lack of contribution and duplication of effort, Edisen . 7. .
believes: that UCAN should be compensated for n¢ more than...
two=thirds of its time in this area.: . Lo
D.91~05-028 concluded  that “loss 0f . SDG&E as.
regulatory comparison is an adverse unnitigable impact of:the.
proposed merger” (p. 123) and credited this argument to. UCAN, among
other parties. The decision’s discussions of the effects of the
increased potential for improper affiliate transactions:(pp. 79-80,
91=-97) mention UCAN only in passing and make clear: that: other.
parties were primarily responsible: fox developing this point.. ' .
UCAN arxrgued that the-merger.would harm: leocal. . -
conmmunities and that applicants’ proposed commitments-wexe.:. .1’ .
insufficient to offset these harms. D.91=-05-028 recited:UCAN’s
position on this issue (p. 119, fn.'7S), but determined on- other:
grounds that applicants had failed to show that the merger would be
beneficial to state and local economies. and the:affected
communities. . UCAN also sponsored ratelcomparisons to show the
merger’s potential effect on SDC&E’s. customers. UCAN: acknowledges:
that these comparisoens were:not expressly addressed in D.91=05-028.
UCAN’s recuest does not specifically-address its
claimed contribution on the merger’s:effect on the quality:of ...
service. As we have mentioned, 'D.91-05-028.¢onsidered across=-the-:
fence rivalry as an aspect of the merger’s-effect-on quality: of
sexrvice, and UCAN’s contribution to-the decision on across-the-
fence rivalry has been previously:discussed. In the remaindex. of::
this section, the-~decision makes: only-pa551ng reference[to UCAN’s
positions (p. 108, fn. 67). " : Rt
. We conclude that. in- the-evaluation: of: thc merger'
effect on the publlc Lnterest under the crlteria or § 854(c), UCAN
made a2 substantial contr;butxon only on.the 1ssue of the




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

preservation of the cOmmlsslon!s‘jurlsdlctlon and ab;l;ty'to

regulatey U Lt all Mol et in o s e i, W0

UCAN’s requewt 'does not allocate the 143.6 hours:
devoted to the criteria of'§ 854(c). among the three- issuesiit’
addressed. Because we have found that UCAN made a'substantial .
contribution on only one of the. threc issues it addressed; it is
appropriate to allow compcnsat;on zcr only one~third. of the hours
UCAN listed, or 47.7 hours. » ‘ ‘ ' R

ba WMMW

-UCAN also oxplored the questmon~whether.SDG&E'm
franchise contracts with various cities created a shared
jurisdiction between the cities and the Commission.: UCAN
acknowledges that D.91-05-028 did not address this issue. -
Nevertheless, UCAN sceks compensation for its efforts under the
alternate standard for compensation' stated in D.89-03=063, as'

modified in D.89-09-103. - UCAN believes that presenting. this issue’
was essoential to the Commission’s informed consideration of:the.

nerger.

this: issue to which UCAN could have contributed, and no. -
compensation should be:awarded. . - ' : oot o

e +  In light:.of the .absence of any discussion of this’
issue in D.91=-05-028, we conclude that UCAN did not make a
substantial contribution on this issue, and we will not: award -
compensation for the 40.4 hours UCAN spent on this  issue.
C- Gonoxal and RPXoparatoxy Woxk R

- UCAN seeks:compensation. for all of  its general and:

prcparatory work for five reasons:.-: = . CR N A

#1. UCAN’ substantially:contributed to most: of the - . v
issues that it pursued. ‘ : .

S
\

- Theaimportanceuand>scopeﬂoffthe case - was such
. that the Commission benefited from UCAN’s . . .,
active involvement in the discovery’ and
procedural aspects of the case.

Edison says that the Commission made no decision: on:-




A.88~12-035 ALJ/LIC/BIC/EL.s

The discovery process:in this'case was.’ [
unusually complex, unwieldy, and content;ous.vA”;;
UCAN’s work is reasonable in light of the '
complications of dmsoovery in: thms-partlcular
case.. .

The compensat;on sought by UCAN. for general

preparation is reasonable in reclation to the _

contribution it mado to thc process and thc

final decision. ‘ TR

The Commission wishes to send a messaéo*to

intervenors to encourage their active

part;c;patlon in major policy. cases such as.

th;s mcrgcr appllcatlon.” , _ L

UCAN divides its gcncral and preparatory tmmo lntopw.
several categories: motions and. responses: discovery and gcncral
testimony preparation; briefing, comments, and oral argumont,s
preparatlon of the compensation request ,and travol time.

Edison contends that UCAN’s claim for compensation for
general and preparatory work should be proport;onal to its -
contribution, since UCAN did not make a substantial contrlbutlon on
all or most of the issues it raised. . : N e P,

In this case, UCAN’s ¢laim for full compon atlon for lt,
general and preparatory work is undermined by its: failure. to make a

ubetantlalwcontrlbutlon on several of. the issues it pursued in .
this proceeding. When a party is only paxtially succesoful -
demonstratzng that it has made a substantial contrlbutxon on the
lesuee it pursued in a proceeding, we normally allocate preparation
time in proportion to. the degree. of contrlbutlon. . D.89=10~032,. ‘-
D.85=08-012. In our discussion of UCAN’* ﬂubstantxal contrlbutmon
0. D.91-05-028, we decided to award compensation on.the following
basis:. . : C L g e e

Lot e s

Net Benefits 0 1l%.Zz hours .. 0w ST5906 hourst .
Compctition : 111.3 hours. .. 111.3 hours .
Public Interest © A84.0 hours 47.7 hours

TOTAL ’ 414.5 hours ' 218.6 hours




A.88-12-025 ALJ/LTIC/BTIC/f.s

Thus, we determined that UCAN’s substantial contribution: teo::
D.91-05-028 accountcd for about 53« ‘of the hours UCAN clalmed.
Undex our usual: approach we: would award UCAN compen atzon for 53%
of the time devoted to general and preparatory work. '

UCAN filed 24 commcntf'or reponscs ln th1° caee, but it
seeks compensat;on for only the 15 f;l;nge that were: cited in a
ruling or were essential to~UCAN's,act1ve partlc;pat;op\mn thxs
case. o S S NS I
In reviewing UCAN'f rcqucst in detaml wo rxnd that
UCAN’s filings fall into three categorles.‘ f;llngs that assisted
the Commission or the ALJs in arrxvxng at'a ruling or-a deczsxon,
£ilihgs that either did not assist the Comm;ssmon or the ALJs or
- that materially duplxcated the filxngs of other partmc Jand
£ilings that werc essential to UCAN’s partlclpatmon in this case. .

We conclude that the filings that assisted the Commission
or the ALJs were approximately equal to thoe filings that did not
assist the Commission or the ALJs or that’ mater;ally dupllcatcd
other parties’ filings. Although UCAN discussed its 1nd1v1dual
filings in'detail, it did not scparately: account for the time
devoted to cach filing. Under thesc circumstances, it is fair and
appropriate to compensate UCAN for the time spent on motions and
responses in- proport;on to its contribution on substantive 1ssue,.

UCAN also sccks compcn,atmon for its particlpatlon in
prehearing conferences, the time it spent in mcctzngs with Edison’
or SDG&E, and the time spent commun;catxng wmth other 1ntcrvenors"
on’procedural matters. - Pl -

' Edison objects to the portion of the' request relatlng to

time UCAN spent assisting the City of San Diego and the Southern
Cities. Public entities like these are explicitly excluded’ from

eligibility for compensation (Publmc Utilitices Code § 1802(g)), and,

allowing an eligible intervenor to- rece;ve compensatmon from




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LIC/BTC/f.s

c1rcumvent¢ the statute. , e : e i

We agree that UCAN should not bc compenoatcd for work Ve
pcrformed to assist intervenors not clxglble for componoatmon., On_
the other hand, cooperatlon among. Lntervenors to prevcnt
.dupl;catlon of effort ;s to be cncouraged.” We. wm’l allow
compon,at;on :or hour spent prcparmng ror and attcndmng prehearmng
and schcdullng conferencc and olmllar proccdural activities.

Since UCAN did not clearly descrlbe the hature of 1t¢ .
commun;catxon with other 1ntervenor¢ Ln Ats tlme records, we w;ll_
not compcnsate UCAN for the small amount or tmmo (6.6 hour“) 1t
spent in conversations with other Lntervenors that is not othorw;se
justified. We will allow a proport;onal xrecovery for the hours
UCAN proporly spent on procedural mattcr ‘

We will compen,ate UCAN for 53% of ‘the rcmalnmng 188 .8
hours devoted to motions, x ponse and related acthdtles, or
100.2 hours. (UCAN’s recquested hours were also reduced by 2.3
hours spent on preparation of its roquoot for QllglbilltY‘ UCAN
claimed these hours twice, and they are considered elsewhere in
thls decision. ) ‘ ‘ - “""W; “,i_y‘ |

2. %&va_ansl_mvmuueemm L o

As part of its gcnerul prcparatory work UCAN sncko_‘
compensatlon for the time devoted to dlscovery and to revmewmng
other partlcs' teotlmony. Because of the large numbcr of actxvcl
partles, the voluminous rc ponsc to dlscovery, and thc parallol o
proceedlng before the Federal Energy Regulatory Comm1¢51on‘(FERC),.
UCAN states that the txmc requlrod for effoctlve _discovery was, _,:'
consmderable.‘ ORI o _
VUCAN roquests componoatmon :or only tho txme opent by tho,
attorney who reviewed the tes stimony and conducted dmscovery. The
request excludes time spent by UCAN’/s staff and voluntcero Ln o
organizing documents. UCAN requests compensatlon tor 585 4 hours.

T T A A R I




A.88=-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

' UCAN’s discovery and review work ‘was essentlal to 1ts'

part;clpatlon in this proceed;ng. We w;ll compensate UCAN 'for ‘53
of the 585.4 hours spent on dlscovery and revxew of teetxmony, or

R

310.3 hours."
3. mmmmx |
UCAN requests compensation for the time devoted to .
preoparation of the opening and reply briefs motlonf and comments’

related to the Attorney General’s supplemental brlef and comments‘

on the ALJs’ Proposed Decision:. UCAN also seeks compensatlon for '
its participation in the oral argument before the Commx*smon e
sltting gn_pang on March 20, 1991, and for its comments on the
legislative history of Senate Bill 52. '

We will compensate UCAN for these items in proportlon to‘

its contribution on the subs tantlve 1 sues. This approach results

in compeneatmon for l42. 3 hourf or the 268 9 hours devoted to the e

activities.

4. Preparation of Elxgmbxlxty

and_Conpansation Request
' UCAN seeks compensatlon for 47.2 hours spent preparlng

‘its requests for elzgxbmlmty and compenfatlon. UCAN reduced its
hours devoted to preparatlon of its: request° by 303 to reflect that
UCAN’s attorney prepared the requests without secretarlal or
clerical ass;stance. Even with the reduced hours, UCAN’s request
appears to include time devoted to tasks that do net requlre the
tralnlng or experience of an’ attorney. yet UCAN seekf compensatxon

for this time at an hourly rate that UCAN justaf;es by rec;tlng 1t;

attorney’s experience and expertlfe. Thus, a further reductlon of

UCAN‘’s hours is approprmate. We wrll award compensatlon for'

25 hours for the preparation of the requeet* tor elxgiblllty and

compensatlon.' ‘
5. Travel Time

SN

UCAN includes productive travel tine-=the tiavel time

spent actively preparing for hearings or reviewing materials--in




A.88~-12-035 ALJ/LIC/BIC/L.s

its issue-by-issue time 'summaries,. wnich'we”have“aIready”addreescd.
Because. it “belicves that the Commission traditionally-awaxds 50%°
compensation for non-productive time,” UCAN alse requests . ih. o7t
- compensation. for 16 hours of its unproductlve travel: tlme‘connected
with this preocceding. : R R n
We discussed the-issue,of-compensationvfor“travélﬂtime”in
D.86-09-046. . We determined that travel time that could potentially
be used doing productive work ~is compensable only: if a detailed
showing is provided by applicant to demonstrate that-the' time was -
reasonable and that it was used to work on issues: for which" 7
compensation is ultimately granted by the Commission. - Compensation
may be granted for these hours, upen a proper showing, at a 'rate of
up to 100% of the claimed hours, in-a manner consistent with our
general rules for intervenor fee awards.” Travel time that-cannot:
bo used productively “is compensable at a maximum of one-half the
normal hourly - rate approved, upon a. showing that the time claimed
was reasonable and that this time could not have been used to work -
on any issues in tho caso.” ST
‘ _UCAN included productive travel time. in the time recorded
for its work on substantive.issues, '‘and we have already adjusted ‘-
those hours to roflect UCAN’s substantial contribution. "Arsimilar”
adjustment should be made to the unproductive travel time before we
reduce the hourly rate according to the policies articulated in )
D.86-09~046. . Thus, UCAN should be compensated at a reduced rate -
for 53% of its 32 hours of unproductive travel time, or 17.0%hours, °
at onc=half of the hourly rate authorized for its attorney.”
D. GCosts , T e TR
- La  Expext Witnoss Fees . A SRR B
UCAN secks recovery Of $8,654 of expert witness fees it '+
incurred in this procecding. 7The experts’ services include the: "
prepared testimony of William Marcus (Exh. 53,425), and the v
experts’ work focused on the issues of the public interest and net:
benefits.




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

The hourly fees charged by UCAN’s -experts:do-notrexceed
the rates that were found reasonakle in D.90-08=-021..  Thel experts”:
invoices, however, do not contain a detailed description: of ‘the; .
work performed; the statements are for “services rendered” and : -
expenses. UCAN states that $3,205.57 of the fees were:for. Marcvs’
prepared testimony, and the remaining fees wore for services
related to discovery, issue identification, and procedural’ issues..
Marcus’s testimony has six major points in two areas. "Four points.
criticize the calculation of the net benefits of the merger .
performed by -applicants and DRA, and two points ¢cover calculations:
of the effect of the merger on rates:for residences and small -
businesses. As we haveadiscﬁssed,JUCAN:did=not nake a contribution
on the first area but it did contribute to our decision-in the -
second area. Under these circumstances, it is reasonable. for UCAN:
to receive compensation for its cxpert witnesses’ fees in .
proportion to its substantial contribution. .S¢¢ D.89-10-032. This
approach results in compensation of $4,586.62. ERIREER '

2. Qthex Costs ‘ D

UCAN .incurred $4,699.91 in.pastage and copyingicosts for
its major filings in this procecding.--CostS'zor mora - xouting
filings were included in UCAN’s. attorney's fees. UCAN alsoo -
incurred $1,000.40 in travel costs. - = . T RSCATENE

These costs are rcauonable and: are less thanvZB%ﬂor~the‘“
total fees awarded - (Rule 76. 52(c))- "We will compensate .UCAN:'for .
these -costs. S , EEE R R S S
E. Hourly Rate - T S S P S RS S S PSR

UCAN requests an hourly rate of $150 for the timerof 'itst
attorney, Michael Shames. UCAN notes that the regquested- hourly fee
is roughly the average .of the appropriate.fees f£or the two years
when the bulk of the work in this case was done:r: $140 for 1989 and
$160 for 1990. UCAN argues that these fees are in line wuth the 7
market rates for an attorney of Shames’ experience.. .o B




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BIC/f.S

Edison points out that D.91-06-010 found an nourly rate
of $135 to be “reascnable for work performed (by Shames] ~in 1990 A
and 1991.7 .D.90-09-073 also approved a rate of $135 fox, Shames’
services. UCAN has sugge ted no reason why a hlgher rate should be
paid for work performed in’ 1989 and 1990, according to Ed;son.

In finding an hourly rate of $135 to be. reagonable Lor
work performed by Shames in 1990 and 1991, we merely. granted the
rate UCAN requested. In this proceed;ng, UCAN requests a hagher
hourly rate, and our previous acceptance of UCAN’s requested rate
should not necess sarily determine the appropriate rate. In lmght of
the period covered by this proceeding and the complexity of the -
issues presented, we conclude that an average hourly rate of $14o
is recasonable for Shnmef' t;me.;:‘J L C -

F. Allecation ‘ | _
0T uéAN did not address the question of how to allocate its

compensation: between the two utilities that proposed to merge.. . The
record in this case shows that, measured by characteristics such as
numbexr of customeru, total sales, peak demand and revenue . .
requlrements, Edison is roughly 4 to 5 tmmee larger. than SDG&E
(Exn 7, 9). We will allocate 80% of thc res ponelbllxty tor.
UCAN’s cempensatlon to Ed;son and 20@ to SDGSE..
f UCAN is entmtled te compenuatlon of 5123 236 93, as
summarlzed 1n the follew;ng table.,‘_‘,;

Ty




A.88-12-035 ALY/LTC/BTC/f.s

™ O . v
. . ‘ , , e R
M . - . ' BN . PR v MY R Civaet .
- - atane . . . v . T N Lo Al
Attormeyss Tame . . . oo i vl o et e a0

Net Benefits = 119.2° hr 59 6'hrs."'“$ 8;3¢4
- Competition . . PRI s 3y okt SURENRPRC IR TR K, 1 R W L nul 15,582

Public Interest 184,0,,“ . _47‘7WN_J”._ ﬁm.6h678,ﬂ,m
Motions' - | 197.7 Sa00.2 T g o
Discovery. - S0 B854 L v IBX0.3 L 743,442
Briefing 268.9 . . . ., A42.5. . .. . . “l9~950ﬁﬁw,
Compensation Y 452 - ST T80
Travel. - LU 320 e T ATW0 0$7o SRVTER 1«190; e

J
v

Subtotal o “““f”“”““.““”[“ R $112 950

§Q§§§ L T ST
Experts .~ -$8 654 .00 -¢-$¢4586.62\»
Copying, Postage ,699.92 - 4,699.91 . .
Travel l 000.40 ° ' 1,000.40

» £
IS s ')1 EIRA

' W e $ 10 286. 93
”h:-xaff-u\:.w~¢»wna$123 236,937

" Edison chall’ pay 80% of’ thif total (393 539 54), and
SDGSE shall pay 20% ($z4 647.39)% ' ’ : \

. As d;scucsed in’ prevmous‘CommLESLOn dec;sxons, thlu order
will provide for interest at the three-month commercxal papcr rate
commencing on August 21, 1991 (thc 76th day aftcr UCAN fmled ;t, )
request) and continuing until full payment of thc award ls m&éé."

UCAN is placed on notlce lt may ‘be subjcct to audzt or
review by the Commission Advxsory and Complmancc Dlv;s;on. '
Therefore, adequate accounting. records and other necessary
documentation must be maintained and retained by the organization
in support of all claims for intervenor compensation. Such record-
keeping systems should identify specific issues for which
compensation is being requested, the actual time spent by each
employee, the hourly rate paid, fees paid to consultants and any
other costs for which compensation may be claimed.

o
l




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.5

IX. Rate Watshers’ Regiest

on March 13, 1991, in'D. 91 03 008, we found Rate Watchers.
elaglble for compen atlon for its substantlal contrlbutlons to
decisions in this proceedang. Rate Watchers flled 1ts request for
compensation for its contrabutlen to D. 91~ 05- =028 on 0ctober 18,7 f
1991, No party responded to Rate Watchers' request.‘_m” o

| Rate Watchers filed its’ request for conpensatmon well -

beyond the 30-day limit prescribed in Rule 76. 56. A motlon to’ :
accept its request as timely fmled accompanmed Rate Watchers" \
request. The motion states that Don Kleln, Rate Watchers’ Dlrector
of Regulatory Affaars, had a flare-up of rheumatoad arthrat;s that
left him unable to gather anfermatlon and prepare Rate Watchers' ‘
request until recently. o

Although the Comm;ss;on wall permlt devratlons ‘from 1ts “
rules for good cause (Rule 87), the tlme llmxts of Rule 76 56 are
taken dlrectly ‘from Public Utllxtme Code § 1804(c), and the code f
contains no prov;s;on to allow walver or tolllng of the 3o-day _
limit. Desplte the lack of express leglslatlve authorlzataon, in’
this instance we feel jus tlflcd in 1nvek1ng the broad powere _
granted us in § 701, to do all thlngs necessary and convenaent an -
the exercise of our jurlsdxctlon to supervmse and regulate publlc'
utilities. Under the specaflc c1rcumstances stated in Rate :‘"
Watchers’ mot;on, we will use our autherlty under § 701 to toll the
30-~day limit’ of Rule 76.56 durlng the per;od of Kle;n s physmcal
1nab111ty to complete the requmred fllzng. Based on Rate Watchers'
verified representatlons of Kleln s condltlon, we grant Rate ; c
watchers” motaon and deem the request for oompensatlon tovhe tlmely
£iled. R

[

' Rate’ watchers asserts that 1t made a substantlal SR
contr;butron to D. 91-05-028 1n three areas.' ]
Rate watchers rarst contends that before the amendments'f

K

to § 854 were enacted Rate Watchers stated that rt would seek to




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LIC/BIC/f.s

see that the public lnterest was, served. . Later amendments to § 854
made it explicit that the Commissioh must consider the public
xnterest ln arr;vzng at lts dec;s;on on the proposed mexger.

Second Rate Watchers belleves 1t developed ev;dence that
transm1551on constralnts faclng SDG&E made 1t lmposslble for SDG&E
to import 1,000 megawatts (MW) of power needed to mect its
customers’ projected demands through the year 2000 as contemplated
in the plans for the merged utlllty. Rate Watchers concluded that
SDGSE would be forced elther to bulld new generatmng tacmlitle* to
meet demand or to upgrade exlstlng generatmng plants. o 4

Thlrd Rate Watchers asserts that lt developed the record
on the trans mlsslon llmltatlon of the merged system, whlch would
permit the merged utlllty to control transmxssron access to the ,
Pacific Northwest and the SOuthwest, to the detrlment of munlclpal
utilities wathln the merged utlllty s serv;ce area.,

Rate Watchers also assert' that it assisted the L
COmmlssaon ln settlng up publlc partlclpatlon hear:.nge ln the . -‘,
san Dlego area, ln establlshlng the schedule o“ the hearlngs,.and '
in derlnlng the issues to be addresfed in eVldentlary hearlngs.;

, After reviewing Rate Watchers' request and supportlng
documents ln the record, we are unable to conclude that Rate |
Watchers’ prerentatmon "rub tant;ally aSSl ted the COmml lon in
the making of its orxder or dec1s1on” (Rule 76.52(9)) . Rate
Watchers has failed to show that D. 91 0S5~ 028 adopted in whole or ln
part one or more of Rate Watchers’ factual contentlons, legal
contentxons, or SPClelc pollcy or procedural recommendatlons.,
(Sce Rule 76. 52(g).) The sole reference to Rate Watchers ln )
D.91-05-028 merely acknowledges Rate Watchers' actlve partacmpatlon
in this proceedlng (p- 5, fn. 6). Rate Watchers has failed Lo
denmonstrate a connectmon between the rlndlngs, conclusaens,
discussions, and order of D. 91-05-028 and. the evxdence ox arguments
presented by Rate Watchers., Thus, we conclude that Rate Watchers
dld not make a substantlal contrlbutlon to D 9l os 028 and because




A.88-12~035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

Rate Watchera has not met the requlrement of Rule 76 53(a), no
compenaatlon should ke awarded.y‘, L T
o ‘Our conclu ion that Rate Watchers dld not make a ; ﬁl;l;\
substantial contribution to D.91-05-028 makes it unnecessary to :p
address the other elements of Rate Watchexs’ request. . .

III. . . BT Lo B

Wlth the reﬂolutlon of UCAN'q and Rate Watchers' requests
Lor compensat;on, nothzng remains to be done in this proceedzng.
We will therefore close Appl;cat;on (A.) 88-l2- 035:

1. - UCAN requested compensatlon totalxng $243 794 31 for zta.
contrlbut;on to D. 91—05-028. Rate Watchers rcque ted compensatlon
totaling $10, 815 87 for its contrlbutlon %o D. 91 OS 028.v

2. UCAN was found ellglble to rece;ve compensat;on 1n t,_‘J“
D.91- 03-009.' Rate Watchers was found ellglble to reccmve B
compensatlon ln D. 91-03 008. ‘

3. UCAN made a s;gnzfmcant contrlbut;on to D.91l- 05-028 on*
issues concernxng ratemaklng, across-the-fence rlvalry, the ‘ ; .
Commission’s policics on compet;tmon, and the prescrvatmon of thc f
Commission’s jurlsdmctlon and 1t° ablllty to regulate. _ .

4. UCAN did not make a significant contr;butlon to ﬁ:wm o
D.91-05-028 on the other lSSUO' for which it ought compenaatlon.

‘5. A reasonable way to adjust UCAN's tlme spent on general
and preparatory work and expert witness fecs is to develop a ratlo
of the hours found to support UCAN‘s actual substantzal y
contribution to the houxs UCAN’s attorney recorded for lssucs on,
which UCAN claimed to have made a substantzal contrlbutlon.

6. Of the 414.5 hours UCAN devoted to the substant;ve zssues
in this case, 218.6 hours, or about 53%, were spent on 1ssuee on
which we found UCAN made a substant;al contrzbutxon to D 91 05 028.




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LYC/BTC/L.s

e

7. UCAN shculd not bc compensated fcr tmme spent ass;stlng
entities excluded from elxg;bllxty for compensatmcn.l Based on
UCAN’s record thxr time may bc rea onably cst;mated to be o
6.6 hours. 1 L

8. UCAN should be ccmpensated"for 25 hours for preparing its
requests for eligibility and compens ation.

9. The hourly fees chargcd by veaAN’s’ cxperts do not exceed
the rates that were found reascnable in D.90=-08=-021.

' 10. UCAN’s costs are less than 25% of the total rees awarded
to UCAN. , ‘

11. After adjustments are made for the lack of smgnlfxcant
contribution on certain issues, dupllcatlon, tlme spent assxstlng
entitics excluded from cllglb;lmty for compcn atlon, the tlme N
claimed for UCAN’s partzc;pataon ln thls proccedlng is reasonable.,

2. In 11ght of the perzod covered by thls procecdlng and the
complexity of the issues pres ented an hourly rate of $14o 1«
reasonable for an attorney of Mr. Shamcs' tramnmng, cxper;cnce, and
expertmse.

13. In terms of number of custcmers;‘tctal sales, peak ‘
demand, and revenie requlrements, Edlson 1 roughly 4 to 5 txmes'ﬂl
larger than SDG&E. o

14. Nothing. remains to be donc in A 88 12- 035- R
s.ensl:w.mux_xaw |

1. UCAN made a substantlal contrlbutlon to D 91 05-028.

2. Reasonable compensatlon for UCAN's contrmbutlon to
D. 91-05-028 is $123 236 93. ‘ :

3. Edison should be ordered tc pay UCAN $98 589 54 plus ﬁ;;
" interest accrued from August 21, 1991. .f.ﬁ.

4. SDG&E should be ordered to pay UCAN $24 647 39, plus o
interest accrued from August 21,,1991. ’ , -

5. Rate Watchers’ motion to accept its reqdest‘;cr'f o
compensation as timely filed is granted. R

- My




A.88-12-035 ALJ/LTC/BTC/f.s

6. Rate Watchers did not make a substantial contribution to
7. A.88=12-035 should be closed.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edison Company (Edison) shall pay
Utility Consumexs’ Action Network (UCAN) $98,589.54 within 30 days
as compensation for UCAN’s substantial contrxibution to Decision
(D.) 91-05-028. Edison shall also pay UCAN interest on this
amount, calculated at the three-month commercial paper rate,
beginning August 21, 1991, and continuing until full payment of the
award is made.

2. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) shall pay UCAN
$24,647.39 within 30 days as compensation for UCAN’s substantial
contribution to D.91-05=-028. SDGSE shall also pay UCAN interest on
this amount, calculated at the three-month commexcial paper xate,
beginning August 21, 1991, and continuing until full payment of the
awaxd is made.

3. Application 88-12-035 is closed.

This order is effective today.
Dated December 18, 1991, at San Francisco, California.

" | CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION PRI .
WAS APPROVED, BY THE ABOVE JOHN B. OHANIAN

COMMISSIONSRS TODAY DARIEL Wm. FESSLER

Comﬁissioners

. Exocutivo Diroclor

Yo




